Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).

## SCHEDULES

## SCHEDULE 7

## MINOR AND CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

## The London Regional Transport Act 1984

- In section 35(1) of the London Regional Transport Act 1984 (application of section to certain businesses carried on by London Regional Transport or any subsidiary of theirs), for the words from "which do not" to the end there shall be substituted the words "other than local services (within the meaning of the Transport Act 1985)".
- In section 55(3) of that Act (definitions of expressions used in the penalty fares provisions), for the definition of "bus service" there shall be substituted the following—

"" bus service " means a local service within the meaning of the Transport Act 1985 other than an excursion or tour within the meaning of that Act;".

- In section 68 of that Act (interpretation), the definitions of "London bus service" and "road service licence" shall be omitted.
- 27 In Schedule 5 to that Act (transitional provisions and savings)—
  - (a) at the end of paragraph 10 there shall be added the following sub-paragraph—
    - "(9) In this paragraph and paragraphs 11 and 12 below—
      - (a) "London bus service" has the same meaning as in Part II of the Transport Act 1985; and
      - (b) "London local service licence "means a London local service licence under that Part of that Act.";
  - (b) for the word " road ", in each place where it occurs in paragraphs 11 and 12, there shall be substituted the words " London local ";
  - (c) in paragraph 11(4) the words from " (and shall accordingly " to the end shall be omitted;
  - (d) in paragraph 12(3), for the words "the Public Passenger Vehicles Act 1981 "there shall be substituted the words "Part II of the Transport Act 1985";
  - (e) in paragraph 12(4), for the words " 31(2) to (4), 34 and 35 " there shall be substituted the words " 37(2) and (3) and 39 ";
  - (f) in paragraph 12(5), for "32(1)" there shall be substituted the words "38(1) and (2) " and for the words " subsection (5)" there shall be substituted the words " subsections (6) and (7) ";
  - (g) paragraph 12(6) shall be omitted; and
  - (h) in paragraph 12(7), for "37(2)" there shall be substituted "41(1)".